

Board Update

BY CHAIRMAN MIGUEL VILLAPUDUA

On January 9th, I was honored to be chosen as Chairman of the Board of Supervisors. I appreciate the support of my colleagues and also this opportunity to serve my final year as Supervisor as the Chairman. In the seven years that I have been on the Board, our County has undergone immense growth; however, some things remain unchanged. For me, San Joaquin County is all about community. I am so thankful to know and work alongside so many wonderful volunteers and community leaders who are dedicated to making San Joaquin County a great place for our residents. As Chairman, I have asked my colleagues to spend some time this year recognizing the work of the volunteers in our communities. Each month, local communitybased groups from one of the five districts will be honored at our Board meetings. We know that while we are here to serve the voters of San Joaquin, there are many quiet, unsung heroes among us who work to change lives daily. If you know someone who should be honored, please reach out to your Supervisor with their name and information.



This issue:

Board Update
PAGE 01
News of Note
PAGE 02

My San Joaquin - Services App
PAGE 03
Community Clean-Up Events
PAGE 04
Contact Information
PAGE 05

Board of Supervisors
44 North San Joaquin Street
Sixth Floor, Suite 627
Stockton, CA 95202
Phone: (209) 468-3113
allboardmembers@sjgov.org

Clerk of the Board Rachel DeBord rdebord@sjgov.org

News of Note

- <u>Chairman Issues Statement on Passing of Former Second</u>
 <u>Supervisorial District Representative Frank "Larry" Ruhstaller</u>
- <u>Supervisor Miguel Villapudua Elected Board Chairman and Supervisor Paul Canepa Chosen as Vice-Chairman</u>
- <u>Supervisor Robert Rickman Congratulates Champion Escalon</u> Teams
- <u>County Responds to Court's Rejection of State's Attempt to</u>
 <u>Finance Controversial Delta Tunnel Project with Unlimited</u>
 <u>Bond Money</u>
- Board Supports Children's Home of Stockton with \$50,000 for Cottage Renovation
- Board approves \$10,000 in District Four funds for Mobile Spay/Neuter Van









Supervisors Patti and Ding visited Metropolitan Waterworks, as part of their roles on the Delta Counties Coalition, to learn about all the ways that Southern California has sought to reduce water use in recent years. The County is seeking common ground and innovative ideas on how to come together with solutions. Water represents a huge challenge and an unbelievable opportunity for California to come together for a solution.











My San Joaquin - Services App

Looking to report an issue with illegal dumping, county roads, or waterways? One easy way is to use the "My San Joaquin" app to place a service request with the appropriate county department.

Service Requests are reviewed within 24 hours or the next business day and routed to the appropriate department. Once a service request is submitted, you will be notified, via email, when the issue has been resolved.

This app is available for both Apple and Android devices, making it easily accessible for all smart phone users. You can also place a service request by going to the Public Works department webpage. With a few clicks, you can report an issue.





My San Joaquin

The GoRequest app has been replaced by the "My San Joaquin" app. For previous users of our GoRequest app, please transition over to the "My San Joaquin" app which can be downloaded from the Apple app store or...







Community Clean-Up Events

The Board of Supervisors is proud to partner with the Community Development Department (CDD) to offer community clean-up events, also known as "Dumpster Days."

These events allow County residents the opportunity to dispose of unwanted household waste in their local area at no-cost. Not only is this a cost-savings for our residents, it helps beautify our communities by getting rid of unwanted waste and large items.

In addition, OnSite Recycling Inc. will be at each location to provide e-waste recycling options - so get rid of your old computers, tablets, phones and more at these events - safely and for free!





MORE INFO

Upcoming Dates

Gianone Park: February 17, 2024 Kennedy: March 2, 2024 Taft: March 16, 2024 Boggs Tract: March 30, 2024 Larch-Clover: April 6, 2024 French Camp: April 13, 2024 Thornton: April 20, 2024 Tully C. Knoles May 4, 2024 (Tentative) Woodbridge: May 18, 2024 Morada: June 1, 2024 Country Club: June 15, 2024 Lockeford: June 29, 2024 Garden Acres: July 13, 2024 Gianone Park: July 27, 2024 Kennedy: August 3, 2024 Taft: August 17, 2024



Board Contact Information

Phone: (209) 468-3113 Email: allboardmembers@sjgov.org



District One Supervisor Miguel Villapudua dist1@sjgov.org Chief of Staff: Chris Rouppet



District Two
Supervisor Paul Canepa
dist2@sjgov.org
Chief of Staff:
Gina Calder



District Three Supervisor Tom Patti dist3@sjgov.org Chief of Staff: Mike Anderson



District Four Supervisor Steve Ding dist4@sjgov.org Chief of Staff: Nicole Goehring



District Five
Supervisor Robert Rickman
dist5@sjgov.org
Chief of Staff:
Scott Tyrrell

Clerk of the Board Rachel DeBord rdebord@sjgov.org Public Information Officer Katie Albertson kalbertson@sjgov.org The San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors is on Instagram, Facebook and Threads. Stay connected to upcoming events, news and updates from the Board.

Facebook: <u>San Joaquin County</u> <u>Board of Supervisors</u>

Instagram: @sjc supervisors

Threads: @sjc supervisors

YouTube: @SanJoaquinCountyCA



